Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@,

CouncilZ

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Agenda

Date: Wednesday 9th October 2019
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: East Committee Room - Municipal Buildings, Earle Street,

Crewe, CW1 2BJ

Membership:
Conservative Councillor: M Benson
Labour Councillor: K Flavell

Independent Group Councillor: D Edwardes

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making are audio
recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 — MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Appointment of Chairman
To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.
2. Declarations of Interest
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for
Members to declare if they have pre-determined any item on the agenda.

For requests for further information

Contact: Julie Zientek

Tel: 01270 686466

E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk



3. Application for a Review to the Premises Licence at TNT Bar, 31-33 Nantwich
Road, Crewe CW2 6AF (Pages 7 - 34)

To consider an application for a review of the Premises Licence for TNT Bair,
31-33 Nantwich Road, Crewe.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS



Page 3 Agenda Annex

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Procedure for Hearings — Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council.
From this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal
with licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice
Chairman of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up
to a hearing of the full Licensing Committee.

Officers at Hearings

= The Commit
[...]
/Sub-Committee returns to announce its decision to all present.



Page 7 Agenda Item 3

<N
o)

.-;-.:;,\
Cheshire East )/
Council?

Working for a brighter future® together

Licensing Act Sub Committee

Date of Meeting: 09 October 2019

Report Title: Application to review a Premises Licence at TNT Bar, 31-33
Nantwich Road, Crewe, CW2 6AF

Senior Officer: Frank Jordan - Executive Director Places

1. Report Summary

1.1.  The report provides details of an application for a review to the Premises
Licence, under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 and outlines the
evidence presented by the parties in relation to the review.

2. Recommendations

2.1. The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application
for a review of the Premises Licence by Cheshire Police, in respect of:

TNT Bar
31-33 Nantwich Road
Crewe
CW2 6AF

2.2. The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to consider the review
Application and any relevant representations and determine what steps, if
any, it considers are appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives.

2.3. Acting in the capacity of the Licensing Authority, Members must seek to
promote the Licensing Objectives. And where Members consider that
matters have engaged one or more of the Objectives, they may exercise
their discretion. The Licensing Objectives are:

a) The prevention of crime and disorder

b) Public Safety
c) The prevention of public nuisance

OFFICIAL



2.4.

2.5.

Page 8

d) The protection of children from harm

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may not
exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it desirable to
do so. Careful consideration should be given to the application and the
evidence presented by the parties in relation to the review.

Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application,
consideration also needs to be given to:

a) The rules of natural justice
b) The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998

. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1.

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this
application in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and
the Council’'s Constitution, and provide the key reasons why the
recommendation/s has been made. Link your reasons into appropriate
council policies and corporate objectives.

. Other Options Considered

4.1. Not applicable
. Background
5.1. The application by Cheshire Police was received by the Licensing Authority
and sent out for consultation on the 21st August 2019. The application is to
review a Premises Licence under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003.
5.2. The grounds for the review application are:
. Prevention of Crime and Disorder
. Public safety
The full details of the grounds for the review are set out in the application at
Appendix 1
5.3. A copy of the Premises Licence setting out the premises licence holder,

Designated premises supervisor and conditions etc. is appended to this
report at Appendix 2.

OFFICIAL



Page 9

5.4. Responsible Authorities:

5.4.1. The Council's Environmental Protection team have not submitted a
representation

5.6 Other Persons:

5.6.1 The Council has received two representations from the public, which
are set out at Appendix 3

6. Implications of the Recommendations

6.1. Legal Implications

6.1.1. Sub-section 52(2) of the Licensing Act 2003 prescribes that before
determining an application for a review recieved in accordance with
section 51,the Licensing Authority must hold a hearing to consider the
review application and any relevent representations

6.1.2. Sub-section 52(3) states that the authority must, having regard to the
application and any relevant representations, take such of the steps
mentioned in subsection (4) (if any) as it considers, appropriate for the
promotion of the Licensing Obijectives.

The steps set out within sub-section (4) are:

i. Modify the conditions of the licence, which could include either
imposing further conditions on the licence or changing (for
example, further restricting) the hours of certain licensable
activities, where this is proportionate and relevant to the
licensing objectives. This may also include a requirement that
unregulated entertainment becomes regulated again between
the hours of 8am and 11pm. For this purpose, the conditions of
the licence are modified if any of them are altered or omitted, or
any new condition is added.

ii. Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence

iii. The Sub-Committee may decide that it is proportionate and
relevant to the Licensing Objectives to remove one or more of
the licensable activities.

iv. Remove the designated premises supervisor.

v. Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months

OFFICIAL



Page 10

vi. Revoke the licence

6.1.3. Members are reminded that should any conditions be added,
they should be practical, enforceable and appropriate to
promote the Licensing Objectives.

6.1.4. By virtue of section 52(11) of the Licensing Act 2003, any
decision of the Sub-Committee to take one or more of the steps
set out above does not have effect:

(a) Until the end of the period given for appealing against the decision
or
(b) If the decision is appealed against, until the appeal is disposed of.

6.1.5 Members are also reminded of the statutory obligation placed on the
Local Authority under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to
exercise its various functions, doing all that it can to prevent Crime and
disorder, and Anti-social Behaviour, behaviour adversely affecting the
environment as well the misuse of drugs, alcohol and re-offending in
the Local Environment.

6.2. Finance Implications

6.2.1. There are no financial implications

6.3. Policy Implications

6.3.1. The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in
accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003.

6.3.2. The Licensing Authority must also have due regard to the guidance
issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

6.3.3. 
[...]
one number

E-mail address
(optional)

(B) DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT

Name and address

Telephone number (if any)

E—mail- address (optional)




Page 15

(C) DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT

Name and address:

Cheshire Police
Crewe Police Station
Civic Centre

Crewe

CW12DQ

Telephone number (if any)
101

E-mail address (optional)

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s)

: Please tick one or more boxes v/
- 1) the prevention of crime and disorder
2) public safety
3) the prevention of public nuisance
4) the protection of children from harm

oo



Page 16

Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 2)

The grounds for the Review are that the premises have been the focal point for alcohol-fuelled
violence in recent months.

There has been a significant number of violent crimes and disorder as well as reports of drug
dealing within the premises.

The current premises licensing conditions are for a licensed premise to sell alcohol until 02:00 and
regulated entertainment until 02:30 hours Thursday to Saturday with closure of the premises at
03:00 hours. During a recent action plan meeting the Licensee Monta Daniva admitted that staff
were selling alcohol beyond these hours due to the business struggling.

The nature and style of the operation of the premises is undermining the licensing objectives
particularly: :

e Prevention of Crime and Disorder
e  Public safety




Page 17

Please provide as much information as possible to support the application (please
read guidance note 3)

Since the start of 2019, there have been a large number of incidents reported at TNT.
There have been 20 reported incidents with most relating to violence and several
describing large scale fighting. One incident on the 3™ March 2019 resulted in three
people being stabbed.

Number of incidents: 20
From reviewing 20 incidents since January of this year there were in total -

Violence —14 recorded crimes

Drugs — 1 reported inc
[...]
umption on the premises only

Part 2

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of Premises
Licence:

Monta Daniva

1 Plane Tree Lane
Crewe

Cheshire East
CW1 4ET

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable):

Not applicable.

Name of designated Premises Supervisor where the Premises Licence authorises for the supply of
alcohol:

Monta Daniva

State whether access to the Premises by children is restricted or prohibited:

No-one under the age of 18 years will be allowed to enter or remain on the premises after 21:00
hours, unless attending a pre-booked private function.

Licence Issued: 13" January 2018

Signed By: Mr Tony Haskell
On Behalf of Cheshire East Borough Council




Page 25

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule

Prevention of Crime and Disorder

1. No drugs shall be tolerated on the premises and anyone showing antisocial behaviour will be
dismissed from the premises.

Public Safety

2. All fire escapes shall be marked and highlighted. Door entrances shall be hazard marked where
applicable.

Prevention of Public Nuisance

3. Notices shall be displayed at the exit(s) requesting customers to leave the premises and the
area quietly giving consideration to neighbours.

Protection of Children from Harm

4. There shall be notices requesting parents to attend to their children at all times. Staff shall be
aware of children present and inform their parents of any issues.

General — All Four Licensing Objectives

5. The Licensing Objectives shall be clearly outlined to all staff who shall be requested to be
vigilant.

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority

1. Two Security Industry Authority (SIA) registered Door Supervisors are to be present,
on each entrance giving access to the premises, from 21:00 hours and until the
premises close to the public every Friday and Saturday. A written record shall be kept
on the premises by
[...]
 data solely to enable you to respond to, or interact with, the 1:420

organisation that provided you with the data. You are not permitted to copy, sub-licence, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.


AH544S
Text Box
    TNT BAR

AH544S_1
Line

AH544S_2
Line

AH544S_3
Line

AH544S_4
Line

AH544S_5
Line

AH544S_6
Line


This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	3 Application for a Review to the Premises Licence at TNT Bar, 31-33 Nantwich Road, Crewe CW2 6AF
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 4.1






Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee
held on Wednesday, 9th October, 2019 at East Committee Room - Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe, CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillor D Edwardes (Chairman)

Councillors M Benson and K Flavell

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Amanda Andrews, Licensing Officer
Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader
Jennifer Knight, Senior Licensing Officer
Bankole Thomas, Lawyer
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer

13 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED – That Councillor D Edwardes be appointed Chairman.

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

15 APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW TO THE PREMISES LICENCE AT TNT 
BAR, 31-33 NANTWICH ROAD, CREWE CW2 6AF 

The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application for a 
review of the Premises Licence for TNT Bar, 31-33 Nantwich Road, 
Crewe.

The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application:

 
 four representatives of the applicant
 two members of the public, who had submitted relevant 

representations
 a representative of one of the members of the public
 
After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking 
account of:
 
 The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the 

Licensing Act 2003
 Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy



 The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and 
disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the 
protection of children from harm)

 All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the 
meeting and the written representations of interested parties

 
the following course of action had been agreed:
 
RESOLVED - That the premises licence be revoked.
 
The Applicant and Parties who had made relevant representations were 
reminded of their right to appeal this decision to the Magistrates’ Court 
within 21 days of service of the written notice of the decision.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.20 pm

Councillor D Edwardes (Chairman)


